

No. 12-1253

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

COALITION FOR RESPONSIBLE REGULATION, INC., ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF GLOBAL
AUTOMAKERS AND THE ALLIANCE OF
AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS IN OPPOSITION**

KATHLEEN M. SULLIVAN
SANFORD I. WEISBURST
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART
& SULLIVAN, LLP
51 Madison Avenue, New
York, N.Y. 10010
(212) 849-7000

*Counsel for The Alliance of
Automobile Manufacturers*

RAYMOND B. LUDWISZEWSKI
Counsel of Record
CHARLES H. HAAKE
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
rludwiszewski@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for The Association of
Global Automakers*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	2
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Clean Air Act Unambiguously Provides That EPA “Shall” Promulgate Motor-Vehicle Emission Standards If The Agency Makes A Valid Endangerment Finding.....	13
II. EPA Properly Applied Clean Air Act Section 202(a)(2) In Setting The Emission Standards In The Tailpipe Rule.....	15
III. Even If Certiorari Is Warranted With Respect To EPA’s Timing Rule And Tailoring Rule This Court Need Not Review EPA’s Tailpipe Rule	17
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	14
<i>Anderson v. Yungkau</i> , 329 U.S. 482 (1947).....	14
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	18
<i>Central Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	8
<i>Green Mountain Chrysler Plymouth Dodge v. Crombie</i> , 508 F.Supp.2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007)	8, 16
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	5, 6, 13, 15
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n v. Nichols</i> , 142 F.3d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	16
<i>Motor & Equip. Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 627 F.2d 1095 (D.C.Cir.1979).....	12
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 655 F. 2d 318 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	10, 16

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	2
42 U.S.C. § 7470	10
42 U.S.C. § 7479	11

42 U.S.C. § 7507	7
42 U.S.C. § 7521	2, 10, 13, 14, 16
42 U.S.C. § 7543	7
42 U.S.C. § 7602	11
42 U.S.C. § 7661	10, 11
49 U.S.C. § 32901	3
49 U.S.C. § 32919	8
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 43018	6

REGULATIONS

Average Fuel Economy Standards For Light Trucks Model Years 2008-2011, 71 Fed. Reg. 17,566 (Apr. 6, 2006)	8
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 13, § 1961	7
Endangerment and Cause or Contribute Findings for Greenhouse Gases Under Section 202(a) of the Clean Air Act, 74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (Dec. 15 2009)	9
Light-Duty Vehicle Greenhouse Gas Emission Standards and Corporate Average Fuel Economy Standards, 75 Fed. Reg. 25,324 (May 7, 2010).....	2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 17, 19
